
To: All Members of the Council

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 22 June 2018

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING

The Members of the COUNCIL are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town 
House on MONDAY, 2 JULY 2018 at 10.15am.

In terms of Section 53 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, a 
decision of a local authority to review its Scheme of Establishment of Community 
Councils shall be by resolution by not less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon 
at a local authority meeting specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object. 

In the event that the meeting runs beyond 10.30am, the ordinary Council meeting 
(scheduled to start at 10.30am) will commence upon conclusion of the Special 
Council meeting.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

BUSINESS

2  Review of Community Council Governance - GOV/18/022  (Pages 5 - 106)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, tel. 01224 523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack





You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to declare in 
relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider whether reports for 
meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your declaration of interest must be 
made under the standing item on the agenda, however if you do identify the need for a 
declaration of interest only when a particular matter is being discussed then you must 
declare the interest as soon as you realise it is necessary.  The following wording may be 
helpful for you in making your declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am employed by…
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and voting on 
that item.

OR

I have considered whether
[...]
COMMITTEE Special Council

DATE 2 July 2018

REPORT TITLE Review of Community Council Governance

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/022      

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Finch

TERMS OF REFERENCE 12

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the responses received during the second phase of public 
consultation and the final version of the Scheme for the Establishment of 
Community Councils including boundary changes for various Community 
Councils for formal adoption.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Council:

2.1 adopt the Scheme and associated documents as set out in Appendices 1-6 to 
the report;

2.2 adopt the change to Community Council boundaries which had received 
agreement with neighbouring Community Councils as outlined in Appendix 7 
to the report;

2.3 adopt proposal 1 for the boundary change between Bucksburn and Newhills 
and Dyce and Stoneywood Community Councils as outlined in section 3.6 of 
the report;

2.4 adopt proposal 1 for the boundary change between City Centre and Ferryhill 
and Ruthrieston Community Councils as outlined in section 3.7 of the report;

2.5 note the content of the consultation responses and resulting actions as 
outlined in Appendix 8 to the report;

2.6 approve the issue of a public notice notifying members of the public that the 
Scheme and associated documents have been adopted; and

2.7 note that the Scheme would come into effect just prior to the Community 
Council Triennial Elections due to be held in October 2018.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3. BACKGROUND

Review of the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils 
 
3.1 The Scheme and associated documents have been updated to provide a 

clearer structure to assist Community Councils in undertaking their duties.  
The Scheme and associated documents are attached as appendices 1 to 5 to 
the report.

3.2 The Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 has provision for amending the 
Scheme and states that any proposals are required to be issued for public 
consultation.  The Good Practice Guide issued by the Scottish Government 
indicates that two periods of 8 weeks consultation are required with a further
4 week period of notification.

Complaints Procedure

3.3 The purpose of the Complaints Procedure is to enable Community Councils to 
manage complaints in a fair and consistent manner.  It is proposed that the 
Community Council Liaison Officer will monitor the nature of the complaints to 
identify any trends that could be addressed by training.

3.4 The Minister for Local Government and Housing wrote to all Local Authorities 
in January 2017 requesting that when they were reviewing their Scheme, that 
they consider implementing a robust complaints procedure.  

3.5 The Complaints Procedure and Guidance for Community Councils is attached 
at Appendix 6 to the report.  

Boundary Proposals

3.5 Appendix 7 to the report outlines the changes to Community Council 
boundaries which had received agreement from neighbouring Community 
Councils and it is recommended that these are adopted.

3.6 In the report presented to Council on 5 March 2018, two proposals for the 
boundary between Bucksburn and Newhills and Dyce and Stoneywood 
Community Councils were presented.  It was agreed that targeted 
consultation take place to seek the views of residents in both areas. 

3.6.1 Proposal 1 was to include adding an area of Dyce Drive to Wellheads Drive 
Junction, along the road until Market Street.  Using Stoneywood Road as the 
new boundary back down to the original boundary.

3.6.2 Proposal 2 was to add the area from midway along Greenburn Drive, 
following the weir to the west of Newhills Bowling Club, up behind the houses 
on the west side of Waterton Road, along Waterton Road to where it meets 
the railway line.  Following the railway line to the point just east of Greenburn 
Drive and continuing onto Stoneywood Road and down to the junction with 
Bankhead Road.

Page 6



3.6.3 Based on the results of the consultation, proposal 1 was the preferred option 
by the residents in both Bucksburn and in Dyce therefore it is recommended 
that proposal 1 is adopted.

3.7 In the report presented to Council on 5 March 2018, two proposals for the 
boundary between the City Centre and Ferryhill and Ruthrieston Community 
Councils were presented. It was agreed that targeted consultation take place 
to seek the views of residents in both areas.

3.7.1 Proposal 1 was to extend the boundary down Holburn Street to Willowbank 
Road, Springbank Terrace and across to Market Street.  Taking in Union 
Square and Guild Street and up Marischal street to meet the existing 
boundary on Union Street.

3.7.2 Proposal 2 was to include from Union Street, go along Holburn Street to the 
junction with Justice Mill Lane, continue onto Langstane Place, down onto 
Windmill Brae, continue down Bridge Street onto College Street to the 
junction with Wellington Place, across the railway line to Market Street.  This 
would take in the Union Square area and the other side of Union Street.

3.7.3 During the consultation only 3 responses were received, one from the City 
Centre Community Council and two from residents within the current Ferryhill 
and Ruthrieston Community Council boundary.  Based on the responses it is 
recommended that proposal 1 is adopted.

Consultation Responses

3.8 The second phase of public consultation on the Scheme, boundary proposals 
and associated documents commenced on 16 March and ended on 11 May 
2018.  During this time four responses had been received via email.

3.9 Targeted public engagement sessions were held in Ferryhill, the City Centre, 
Bucksburn and Dyce to seek the views of residents on the boundary 
proposals for the Community Councils in those areas.  

3.10 The full list of consultation responses and the proposed actions have been 
included in Appendix 8. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The cost of notifying the public of the adoption of the Scheme in the local 
press can be met from within the exist
[...]
 a continued 
reduction in funding 
which could reduce the 
functionality of the work 
of the Community 
Council resulting in local 
communities not being 
engaged or able to 
contribute effectively to 
local decision making.

L To ensure Community 
Councils can continue to 
function and contribute 
effectively to decision 
making, the funding formula 
should be amended.

Page 8



Legal To ensure the Council 
complies with the 
provisions within the 
Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1994 
(section 22), the Council 
is required to notify the 
public on the adoption of 
the Scheme therefore 
failure to do so would be 
a risk to the Council.  

L That a notice is issued 
notifying the public that the 
Scheme and associated 
documents have been 
formally adopted.

Employee None

Customer The Council is required 
to notify members of the 
public on any major 
proposal that would 
affect the operation of 
Community Councils in 
Aberdeen.  If the formal 
adoption process is not 
advertised this may have 
a negative impact on the 
working relationship 
between the Council and 
the Community Councils 
which in turn would 
affect the citizens of 
Aberdeen. 

L To actively promote the 
adoption of the Scheme 
would be beneficial to the 
Council to enable the 
engagement and 
participation in the 
democratic process with 
members of the public.

Environment None

Technology None

Reputational None

7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report
Prosperous Economy None

Prosperous People The Council, along with its partners, is seeking 
ways to improve community engagement.  Enabling 
public involvement will allow local people to be 
involved in the democratic process and shape the 
way forward for Community Councils.

Page 9



Prosperous Place The amendments to the Community Council 
boundaries will help to embed a community 
structure and enable residents and visitors to 
engage with and feel part of an active community.

Enabling Technology None

This 
[...]
ty Council and whose name appears on the Electoral Register and are 
registered as a local government elector on the day of Poll.

5.1.2 For membership, all candidates and witnesses at the date of the nomination are 
required to be registered as a local government elector at an address within the 
relevant community council boundary.

5.2 Frequency of Elections

5.2.1 The first elections for Community Councils in terms of this Scheme shall be held on 
25 October 2018.

5.2.2 Elections will be held in October on a three yearly basis on dates to be determined 
by the Returning Officer.

Page 19



Aberdeen City Council
Community Council Scheme 2018

8

5.3 Returning Officer

The Returning Officer for Community Council Elections shall be appointed by the 
City Council.

5.4 Nominations

5.4.1 The Returning Officer shall make Nomination forms widely available by publication 
on the Aberdeen City Council website and in City Council offices, libraries and 
Community Centres.  It shall not be necessary to use such a form, provided that the 
nomination is submitted in writing and:-
(a) is signed by the candidate, confirming his/her eligibility and willingness to 

stand and to serve as a member of the Community Council if elected;
(b) states the Candidate’s full name and address, together with any commonly 

used name or names, by which he/she wishes to be described in the Notice 
of Poll and Ballot Paper, where a candidate has requested that their address 
is not published on the Notice of Poll or Ballot paper, the address field will 
state ‘address within the xxx community council area’; 

(c) states the full name and address and is signed by the witness.

5.4.2 The nomination form will contain a section to allow candidates to submit a written 
statement in support of their nomination which will appear alongside the ballot 
paper.  Where no statement is provided, the following text will appear on a separate 
paper for candidate statements and provided to voters together w
[...]
 area of CBM

11 Danestone 1. Traditional area of Danestone.

2. Area at Balgownie to the left of Gordon 
Brae.

3. Grandholm Village

4. New Grandhome development 

5.  Added an area to follow the river to 
the left from Bridge of Don CC

1. Residents within Danestone have 
requested their own Community Council.

2. Fits into the Dyce, Bucksburn and 
Danestone Ward Boundary.

3. Sits just before the Diamond Bridge after 
Danestone

4. The area at Grandhome is a new 
development at the other side of the Parkway.

5. This takes in Grandhome House and Mains 
of Grandhome.  

12 Dyce and Stoneywood See recommendation 2.3 and section 
3.6 of the report

The only proposed changes are contained in 
the report.

13 Ferryhill and Ruthrieston See recommendation 2.4 and section 
3.7 of the report

The only proposed changes are contained in 
the report.

14 Froghall, Powis and 
Sunnybank

Extended the boundary to make the dual 
carriageway the boundary at Powis 
Place/Causewayend

Froghall Community Centre sits in that area.

15 Garthdee Small area to the west of the allotments 
moved to Cults, Bieldside & Milltimber 
CC – Pitfodels Station Road 

16 George Street 1.Reduced area to have the dual 
carriageway at Powis Place/ 
Causewayend as the boundary

2. New boundary at Gallowgate Carpark 

1. Froghall Community Centre sits in that 
area.

P
age 95



4

beside Church.  Flats at Littlejohn Street 
and Council Office moved to City Centre

2. People in Flats requested a change to City 
Centre as they did not feel part of George 
Street.

17 Kincorth and Leggart No Changes

18 Kingswells Remove area to the top to remove 
Brimmond Hill and Brimmond Country 
Park

Residents within Bucksburn believe that 
Brimmondhill is part of the traditional 
Bucksburn area.

19 Mastrick, Sheddocksley and 
Summerhill

1. Removed part of Stronsay Drive/Eday 
Road into Woodend CC

2. Extended boundary down Summerhill 
Road, along Campsie Place then along 
North Anderson Drive to meet existing 
bo
[...]
5172 5172

Queen's Cross and Harlaw 6696 7453 (+)757

1368 from Rosemount and Mile End

611 to City Centre

Rosehill and Stockethill (previously Cattofield 

and Westburn and Berryden) 10737

Rosemount and Mile End 12242 10874 (-)1368 to Queen's Cross and Harlaw

P
age 105

KFinch
Typewritten Text
  Appendix 9 - Community Council Population Figures



Seaton and Linksfield 5584 4675 (-)909 to Castlehill and Pittodrie

Tillydrone 5572 5572

Torry 10360 10360

Woodend (previous Summerfield) 2500 (-)785 to Mastrick, Sheddocksley and Summerhill

Woodside and Hilton 6410 7009 (+)599 from Rosehill and Stockethill

P
age 106


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Review of Community Council Governance - GOV/18/022
	Appendix 1 - Scheme
	Appendix 2 - Area Descriptions
	Appendix 3 - Constitution
	Appendix 4 - Standing Orders
	Appendix 5 - Code of Conduct
	Appendix 6 - CC Complaints Procedure
	Appendix 7 - Final Boundary Changes
	Appendix 8 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 9 - CC Population Figures based on Data Zones






Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 2 July 2018

MINUTE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

Sederunt:

Lord Provost Barney Crockett, Chairperson;
Depute Provost Alan Donnelly; and

COUNCILLORS

YVONNE ALLAN
CHRISTIAN ALLARD
ALISON ALPHONSE
PHILIP BELL
MARIE BOULTON
DAVID CAMERON
JOHN COOKE
NEIL COPLAND
WILLIAM CORMIE
STEVEN DELANEY
JACQUELINE DUNBAR
LESLEY DUNBAR
SARAH DUNCAN
STEPHEN FLYNN
GORDON GRAHAM
ROSS GRANT
MARTIN GREIG
DELL HENRICKSON
RYAN HOUGHTON
BRETT HUNT 
MICHAEL HUTCHISON
CLAIRE IMRIE

FREDDIE JOHN
JENNIFER LAING
DOUGLAS LUMSDEN
SANDRA MACDONALD
NEIL MacGREGOR
AVRIL MacKENZIE
CATRIONA MacKENZIE
ALEXANDER McLELLAN
CIARÁN McRAE
M. TAUQEER MALIK
THOMAS MASON MSP
ALEXANDER NICOLL
JAMES NOBLE
JOHN REYNOLDS
GILLIAN SAMARAI
PHILIP SELLAR
JENNIFER STEWART
SANDY STUART
GORDON TOWNSON
JOHN WHEELER

and
IAN YUILL

Lord Provost Barney Crockett, in the Chair

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6461&Ver=4


2

Special Council Meeting, Monday, 2 July 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Mason MSP declared an interest as a Member of the Scottish 
Parliament for North East Scotland.

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY COUNCIL GOVERNANCE - GOV/18/022

2. With reference to Article 2 of the minute of its special meeting of 5 March 2018, 
the Council had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which presented 
the responses received during the second phase of public consultation and the final 
version of the Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils including 
boundary changes for various Community Councils for formal adoption.

The report recommended:-
that the Council -  
(a) adopt the Scheme and associated documents as set out in Appendices 1 to 6 to 

the report; 
(b) adopt the change to Community Council boundaries which had received 

agreement with neighbouring Community Councils as outlined in Appendix 7 to 
the report;

(c) adopt proposal 1 for the boundary change between Bucksburn and Newhills and 
Dyce and Stoneywood Community Councils as outlined in section 3.6 of the 
report;

(d) adopt proposal 1 for the boundary change between City Centre and Ferryhill and 
Ruthrieston Community Councils as outlined in section 3.7 of the report;

(e) note the content of the consultation responses and resulting actions as outlined 
in Appendix 8 to the report;

(f) approve the issue of a public notice notifying members of the public that the 
Scheme and associated documents had been adopted; and

(g) note that the Scheme would come into effect just prior to the Community Council 
Triennial Elections due to be held in October 2018.

The Council resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to commend the report author, Mrs Finch, for her work in this area.
- BARNEY CROCKETT, Lord Provost.


